

Court No. - 45

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 325 of 2024

Appellant :- Rajkumar Tiwari

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Ashwini Kumar Ojha, Vishnu Kant Tiwari

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Saumitra Dayal Singh, J.

Hon'ble Sandeep Jain, J.

Criminal Misc. Short Term Bail Application No. 06 of 2025

1. Heard Sri Ashwini Kumar Ojha learned counsel for the appellant and Sri L.D. Rajbhar learned AGA for the State.
2. Earlier, short term bail had been granted to the present appellant-Rajkumar Tiwari for medical reasons, vide order dated 24.03.2025.
3. While the appellant remained on short term bail from 26.03.2025 to 05.05.2025 and has since surrendered, his medical condition is described to be continuing.
4. In that regard, it has been further stated that while the appellant was released on short term bail vide order dated 24.03.2025, he could not avail proper treatment as the security personnel did not allow him to visit private doctor/hospital of his choice and such fact has been stated in paragraph-9 of the affidavit filed in support of the present application.
5. Despite opportunity granted, no contrary fact has been reported by the State.
6. In such circumstances, on query put, Sri Ashwini Kumar Ojha learned counsel for the appellant has obtained oral instructions

from the appellant-Rajkumar Tiwari. He now states that the appellant may be permitted to avail treatment at Maharani Laxmi Bai Medical College, Jhansi.

7. In view of the above, let the appellant be shown to appropriate specialist doctor at Maharani Laxmi Bai Medical College, Jhansi by 28.05.2025. Appropriate report indicating the line of treatment required may be submitted to the Court on 30.05.2025. If the appellant is advised surgery, the date on which such procedure is proposed to be performed may also be indicated.

8. Put up on 30.05.2025.

9. Let a copy of this order made available to Sri L.D. Rajbhar, learned AGA for due compliance.

Order Date :- 22.5.2025

Faraz

(Sandeep Jain, J.) (S. D. Singh, J.)